
Annual General MeeƟng
March 21, 2026, 4:00 p.m.

St. Andrew's United Church Kaslo B.C.

AGENDA
1. Call to order (J. Command)
2. Trustee’s Report (N. Kelly)
3. PresentaƟon of the 2024 Annual Financial Statement (D. BuƩ)
4. Trustees’ Honorarium (D. BuƩ)
         Current Honorarium:

 Chair receives a $500/year honorarium
 Trustees receive a $250/year honorarium

        Decision by vote to establish the value of honorariums.
5.    PresentaƟon of 2026 Budget proposal (N. Kelly)

- Members will have an opportunity to voice their concerns and make suggesƟons 
regarding the proposed budget.

6.    ElecƟon of Trustees (D. BuƩ)
       ScruƟneers – TBA by those nominated or Donna BuƩ as default.

 a)  Current status:
J. Command term expires at AGM held 1st quarter 2026;
P. Stannard resigned in 2025, scheduled for expiry 1st quarter 2026;
N. Kelly and J. Schreiber terms expire at AGM held 1st quarter 2027;
B. Neelands term expires 2028 at the AGM held early 2028.

 b)  Calls for nominaƟons to elect two Trustees, in separate ballots, with term expiring at the AGM 
held early 2029.

7. Recruitment of volunteers (J Command)
 First responders to aƩend to operaƟonal upsets and service interrupƟons,
 Shock and rinse
 special projects – emergency pump repair

 8. Adjournment
9. Open Forum



Fletcher Creek Improvement District –Trustee’s Report Looking 
Back at 2025 and Looking Forward at 2026

A) Code of Conduct:  
It is our priority to create an atmosphere where people are comfortable sharing their ideas and 
concerns.  In an effort to further our goal, Mrs. Neelands undertook to develop a Code of Con-
duct and delivered what will be posted at the Annual General Meeting and is attached hereto as 
an appendix.

B) Our Mission:  
The Trustees mission is to deliver the finest quality water, at highest practical reliability, with the 
tools and facilities on hand.  The maintenance philosophy will be proactive and preventive to 
avoid service interruptions.

C) Current Issues:  

- Barbara Lawrence, Laurie Rutherford, and Steve Scott continue to resist signing the 
Release of Claims, Undertaking and Agreement to Indemnify.  We have delivered a notice 
to discontinue their water services.  Barbara Lawrence has applied to the Ministry of 
Housing and Municipal Affairs to appeal our order.  That process is underway.  The board 
stayed the shutdown order until such time as the appeal is concluded.

The three members that remain unsigned, S. Scott, L. Rutherford, and B. Lawrence have 
refused our numerous requests for face to face discussion.  Instead they opt to petition the 
provincial government to discipline us.  The Ombudsperson has received three complaints
but has investigated none.  (They don’t investigate complaints lacking merit.)

In an email S. Scott told us that he would only sign the Release of Claims, Undertaking 
and Agreement to Indemnify if there was bylaw requiring it.  So we developed a bylaw to 
do that, posted a notice of meeting to adopt the bylaw and S. Scott objected about that too.
We were doing it for him.

L. Rutherford asked for an opportunity to arrange legal counsel to rewrite the agreement.  
She was granted 70 days +/- to do so.  On the due date she was contacted.  She claimed to 
have contacted three lawyers but had not heard back nor followed up with them.  When 
we asked for the lawyers’ contact information so we could follow up, she told us she was 
“done with that”.  We were trying to pick up where she left off.

B. Lawrence signed the agreement then asked for it back.  No problem; it is revocable.  
When asked why she changed her mind she advised that she did so on the advice of legal 
counsel.  When asked for the counsel’s contact information ..  the airwaves went dead.... 
won’t talk.....doesn’t cooperate.

In late 2025 facing water shutoff, Lawrence and Rutherford signed the agreement adding 
that they did so under duress. So in reality the agreement wasn’t signed.  They were really 
saying that they don’t agree.



B. Lawrence has appealed the Fletcher Creek Improvement District order to discontinue 
service and made it in time; two weeks before the 90+ day time line was to expire.  The 
trustees stayed the shutoff order to provide the Ministry, the appellant, and the FCID an 
opportunity to work this thing out.  That is what we’ve wanted all along.  Unfortunately, 
Lawrence, the appellant will be able to hide behind digital media, the Ministry’s process, 
and will likely never actually talk to us thwarting our effort to come to negotiated solution.

- The due date for the three appellants to sign the Release of Claims, Undertaking and 
Agreement to Indemnify passed on December 31, 2025.

- The Letters Patent (FCID governing document) requires an annual audit.  The cost of the 
audit is approximately $13,000 ($238/connection).  The FCID has operated since 1980 
without conducting an audit.  The budget as presented reflects tradition/no audit.

- The Letters Patent provides for spouses of title holders, which are not on title themselves, 
to vote and to hold a seat on the board.  This provision can be changed and the board will 
be seeking the membership’s input before acting to make changes. 

- Bylaw enforcement – Over the past year we have learned that it is practically impossible 

for the FCID to enforce any bylaws other than those regarding tax collection.  In all of our
bylaws the levying of a fine relies on a “summary conviction” which is practically 
unachievable.  The RCMP will not enforce our bylaws.  (They have refused to investigate 
property crimes against us.)  Legal counsel advises it would cost in excess of $20,000 to 
prepare a case for consideration by crown counsel.  This is cost prohibitive.  We have no 
means to enforce our bylaws other than tax collection.  Someone from the membership 
may want to make a motion to provide $3000 funding in the budget to investigate ways to 
make our bylaws more enforceable.

D) ObjecƟves for 2025 and 2026:  
Ministry of Health: We will continue to work with the Ministry of Health to have the Shock and
Rinse Procedure approved by them and have them relax the Shock and Rinse to once a year.

Ministry of Municipal Affairs: We will continue to work with Ministry of Housing and 
Municipal Affairs and three unsigned members to have all users indemnify the Fletcher Creek 
Improvement District against claims arising from the delivery of untreated water.  The effort to 
have all members sign the Release of Claims, Undertaking and Agreement to Indemnify was 
mandated by membership at last year’s Annual General Meeting in a vote of 14 to 1 in favour of 
making signing the Release of Claims a condition of water service.  The membership spoke 
clearly.

Since the 2025 Annual General Meeting, we have submitted two amendments to bylaw 36 both 
making the signing of the Release of Claims a condition of continued water service.  In both 
cases Municipal Affairs has rejected the bylaw claiming our amendments contradict federal law 
(Drinking Water Protection Act).  At the time of writing, we are awaiting further comment and 
instructions from Municipal Affairs.



Special Projects:  All budgeted special projects were completed except the repair of the 
emergency pump. This project is carried over from last year.

Volunteers:  In 2025 the bulk of the work to complete special projects and routine maintenance 
was done using paid workers.  Volunteers do not materialize in the numbers required to complete
the work.  The expectation that the Trustees will do everything is neither sustainable nor 
reasonable.  The board will continue to use paid workers to complete the needed work.

New special projects for 2026 include the replacement of the existing trash pump and repair the 
mainline on the west side of highway 31.

E) Financial Summary:  
A complete financial report is the subject of agenda item 3.

Qualitatively, the draft budget will result in higher taxes in the coming year.  This is based on the 
elimination of three rate payers because they have not signed the Release of Claims.  With the 
elimination of S. Scott, L. Rutherford, and B. Lawrence from the tax roll, the tax base shrinks 
leaving more tax burden for those that remain. There is a wait list of two to absorb some with-
drawals.

F) Maintenance and System CondiƟon  
A contractor from outside the community has been hired to attend to routine maintenance and 
assist with special projects.

There were a total of three service interruptions in 2025.  All were planned.

Two service interruptions resulted from system wide disinfection.  The other service interruption 
was limited to the east side of the frontage road and Twin Bays Rd to make repairs to the 
mainline.

There was one significant unplanned event this year.  Working the midnight shift, Marsh Hawes 
tapped the mainline adjacent to his property for the purpose of taking water without paying.  The 
ground disturbance was noted by a passerby.  The ensuing examination resulted in the decision to
expose the mainline in the area of interest.  Mr. Hawes confessed to installing the illegal tap 
before the exploratory dig was started.  Mr. Hawes made repairs to the satisfaction of the 
trustees.  The RCMP refused to investigate and prosecute on the grounds “it is too difficult to get
a conviction”.  (They were reminded that Mr. Hawes had confessed.)  The RCMP suggested we 
contact Natural Resources and have them follow up.  Natural Resources agreed to meet with Mr. 
Hawes as part of their investigation. At the time of writing, we are still waiting for Natural 
Resources to meet with Mr. Hawes.  The FCID levied the maximum fine of $5000 against Mr. 
Hawes for the infraction.  He refused to pay. The trustees were advised by legal counsel that it 
would cost $20,000 to $30,000 to prepare the case for application to crown counsel with no 
guarantee crown counsel would prosecute or be able to get a summary conviction.  The Trustees 
decided to let the matter drop hoping for some form of justice to come out of Natural Resources’ 
investigation.



Routine maintenance activities include:
- Replacing rip rap on the dam of the intake basin.

- Installing a polyethylene barrier on the dam of the intake basin to limit the flow leaking 
through the sluice and bypassing the intake building.

-  Clearing debris, sand and gravel from around the in-stream screens;

- Clearing debris from the trough screens feeding the surge tanks;

- Removal of sediment from the tank bottoms; and

- Twice annual chlorine shock and rinse.
Over the past year the routine activities went well except the October shock and Rinse which 
took longer than planned due to a shortage of water.  The upstream Independent Power Producer 
failed to choke back early enough to provide us a sufficient supply of water.

G) Thanks to volunteers:  

 Karen Bergen – volunteer painting of the intake building

 John Command – volunteer Trustee, Chairman, Recruiter of Trustees & Volunteers, 
Shock and Rinse, dam maintenance,

 Robert Cunliffe – volunteer shock and rinse

 Graham Gilbert – volunteer Finance Committee

 Neil Kelly – volunteer Trustee,

 Melinda McKie – volunteer curbstop markers

 Barbara Neelands – volunteer Trustee, Code of Conduct,

 Warren Pashkowich – volunteer Finance Committee (chair)

 Joerg Schreiber –volunteer Trustee, Maintenance,

 Geoff Scott – volunteer curbstop access.

 Steve Scott – volunteer shock and rinse

H) Interior Health  
We continue to wait to hear from Interior Health with respect to our request:

- To eliminate the flow and turbidity measurements from our operating licence;
- Have the shock and rinse procedure approved by the Ministry of Health; and
- Have the shock and rinse reduced to once annually.

- For acceptance of the Emergency Response Plan (submitted in 2020)

I) Tax Review and Budget:  
There are no changes in strategy:

 The will of the majority of members overwhelmingly rejects central treating.  We will not
be accumulating capital to build a central treatment system. This leaves Point of Entry as 
the only option that could lead to acceptance by the Ministry of Health.  (See Drinking 
Water Protection Regulations – BC item 3.1 (a))

 We understand that the need to have sufficient capital on hand to replace the distribution 
system remains an objective of the members.  The proposed budget provides for the 
accumulation of capital to replace the existing infrastructure. 

If the draft budget is approved by the members, taxes will be $676 for a single family dwelling.



J)  Water ConservaƟon:  
It is well known that some members ignore the water conservation regulations.  Our means of 
enforcement are limited to closing the curb stop or imposing a fine on the offender (Bylaw 36 
articles 26 and 27).  We have learned over the past year that levying and collecting a fine are 
practically impossible.

I hope to see you at the meeting.  We will work to create 
an atmosphere where all attendees are comfortable shar-
ing their ideas, concerns and questions.  The members 
make the high level decisions.  The board acts on the will 
of the majority.



Agenda item 3:   Annual Financial Statement

Spreadsheet presentaƟon by D. BuƩ.  See aƩachment 3.

Agenda Item 4:  Trustees’ Honorarium

It is proposed to retain the current honorariums paid to Trustees at $250/ yr and 
$500/yr for the Chairperson.

MoƟon:
Seconded:
Discussion:__________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
___________________________________________________________________
Decision by vote:
For:  ___________
Against:  ________

Carried:  ________YES         ________NO



Agenda item 5:   Proposed 2026 Budget

Spreadsheet presentaƟon by N. Kelly.  See aƩachment 4.

Agenda item 6:   ElecƟon of Trustees

Two trustees needed for term ending first quarter 2029

Nominator/Seconder Nominee Votes Rec’d

Nominator/Seconder Nominee Votes Rec’d



Agenda item 7) Recruitment of volunteers
1. for emergency  pump repair.

_______________________            _______________________  
_______________________            _______________________
_______________________            _______________________  
_______________________            _______________________

2. For shock and rinse

_______________________            _______________________  
_______________________            _______________________
_______________________            _______________________  
_______________________            _______________________

3. For emergency response

_______________________            _______________________  
_______________________            _______________________
_______________________            _______________________  
_______________________            _______________________

AƩachments:
1) Code of Conduct
2) Boil Water NoƟce
3) Income and Expense Statement – 2025 budget vs actual
4) Budget workbook
5) Drinking Water ProtecƟon Act – SecƟon 6 and Drinking Water ProtecƟon

RegulaƟons – BC Item 3.1(a)
6) Survey results



AƩachment 1: Code of Conduct

Model Code of Conduct
to be reviewed regularly

As local elected representatives of the Fletcher Creek Improvement District we recognise that 
responsible conduct is essential to providing good governance for the Fletcher Creek 
Improvement District.
We further recognise that responsible conduct is based on the foundational principles of integrity,

accountability, respect, leadership and collaboration.

1) INTEGRITY   – means conducƟng one’s self honestly and ethically.

2) RESPECT   – means valuing the perspecƟves, wishes and rights of others.

3) ACCOUNTABILITY   – means an obligaƟon and willingness to accept respons-

ibility to account for one’s acƟons.

4) LEADERSHIP and COLLABORATION   – means ability to lead, listen 
and posiƟvely influence others: it also means coming together to create or meet a 
common goal through collecƟve efforts.



AƩachment 2:

Boil Water Notice
(since 2003)

Fletcher Creek Improvement District
Community Water Distribution System

Please be diligent with your water as it is
collected from a surface water source and

is known to contain pathogens.

It is critical that all water to be
consumed is brought to a full rolling boil

for at least one minute, then cooled and kept in
food grade containers.

Use boiled water for:
drinking, brushing teeth, making baby formula

and cleaning food.

This is especially important for the elderly,
young children, and immune-compromised

individuals.

Ensure all guests and renters are aware of this
notice.



AƩachment 3a:
2024 vs 2025 Comparative Balance 
Sheet

2024 2025
ASSET
Current Assets
PeƩy Cash 2 2
KSCU Chequing Current 10,253 22,014
Summit Savings Account 21,062 13,133
Term 19 3-Year Rate Climber 102,578 106,937
Term 21 25,000 0
Term 22 25,885 27,032
Term 23 40,000 0
Term 24 41,996 43,059
Term 25 0 10,000
Term 27 0 30,000
Term 28 0 40,000
ScoƟa Bank Term Deposit 31,372 33,128
KSCU Class A Shares 25 25
Total Cash 298,172 325,330

Accounts Receivable
PST 39 39
GST 183 241
Total Current Assets 298,394 325,609

Capital Assets
Pumping System 11,532 11,532
Accum. Amort. -Pumping System -11,532 -11,532
'Net - Pumping System 0 0

Waterworks System 117,710 117,710
Accum. Amort. -Waterworks System -64,514 -67,582

53,196 50,129
Net - Waterworks System
Building 4,963 4,963
Accum. Amort. -Building -1,475 -1,685
Net - Building 3,488 3,278
Total Capital Assets 56,684 53,407

'TOTAL ASSET 355,078 379,016



LIABILITY

Current Liabilities

Sage AccounƟng Adjustment 26 0
Accounts Payable 268 0
TOTAL LIABILITY 293 0

'EQUITY

Retained Earnings
Retained Earnings - Previous Year 330,463 355,078
Current Earnings 24,322 23,938
Total Retained Earnings 354,784 379,016

TOTAL EQUITY 354,784 379,016

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 355,078 379,016



AƩachment 3b:

2024 vs 2025 Comparative
Income Statement

2024 2025
REVENUE

Tax Payments 35,574 36,370
Interest Income 10,909 10,985
PST & GST Rebates 433 422
Water on/off fees 60 30
Misc Income 0 5
TOTAL REVENUE 46,976 47,812
EXPENSE

Water System Expenses

Maintenance Contract Labour 1,022 3,900
Maintenance Supplies and Equip-
ment 563 44
Special Projects 95 3,334
Total Maintenance 1,679 7,278
Treatment System Water Testing 0 0
Total Water System Expenses 1,679 7,278
Payroll Expenses

Wages & Salaries 3,733 0
Trustee Honoraria 1,345 1,149
CPP Expense 158 0
EI Expense 154 0
WCB Expense 66 35
Total Payroll Expense 5,456 1,183
General & Administrative Expenses

Advertising & Promotions 545 371
Amortization Expense 3,487 3,487
Interest & Bank Charges 0 0
Miscellaneous Expenses 3 125
Office Supplies 49 24
Permits and Licenses 350 435
Insurance 850 885
Postage and Box Rental 533 321
Professional Services 9,471 9,450
Rent 230 315
Total General & Admin.
Expenses 15,519 15,413
TOTAL EXPENSE 22,654 23,875
NET INCOME 24,322 23,938





Attachment 4 Continued - Budget Workbook (Tax Calculation)



Tax Calculations for 2026 with 3 DISCONNECTS

Grou
p

2025
Group
Amou

nt

2025 # of
proper-
ties in

this
group # of properties

class
multi-
plier

Tentative
Group

Amount
2026

Tentative
amount to be

collected 2026
1 $676 31 28 1.00 $675.97 $18,927.12

2 $676 4 4 1.00 $675.97 $2,703.87

3 $1,129 0 0 1.67 $1,128.87 $0.00

4 $1,352 6 6 2.00 $1,351.94 $8,111.62

5 $1,575 1 1 2.33 $1,575.01 $1,575.01

6 $1,805 0 0 2.67 $1,804.84 $0.00

7 $2,028 1 1 3.00 $2,027.91 $2,027.91

8 $1,352 1 1 2.00 $1,351.94 $1,351.94

9 $2,704 1 1 4.00 $2,703.87 $2,703.87

10 $676 1 1 1.00 $675.97 $675.97

46 43 $38,077.32
total pseudo SFD= 56.33
total tax to be col-

lected= 38,077
SFD tax for 2026= 676

Notes:

1)  Taxes are calculated in terms of Single Family Dwellings. Tax classes allowing 
for multifamily dwellings on a single property attract taxes proportionately to the 
number of equivalent single family dwellings.  The community total is expressed in 
units of pseudo Single Family Dwellings (SFD)

2) The above calculation reflects three fewer connections in 2026.
3)  Number of connections reduced by 3 from 2025 to 2026.

AƩachment 5:



A) Drinking Water ProtecƟon Act – SecƟon 6: The enƟrety of DWPA secƟon 6 
follows:

Water supply systems must provide potable water

6  Subject to the regulations, a water supplier must provide, to the users served by its water sup-

ply system, drinking water from the water supply system that

(a)  is potable water, and

(b )  meets any additional requirements established by the regulations or by its operating 

permit.

B) Drinking Water ProtecƟon RegulaƟons –BC Item 3.1 (a)

Exemptions

3.1  The following are exempt from section 6 of the Act:

(a)a small system, if

(i)each recipient of the water from the small system has a point of entry or 

point of use treatment system that makes the water potable, and

(ii)the water supplier ensures that the location of non-potable water dis-

charge and non-potable water piping are identified by markings that are 

permanent, distinct and easily recognized;

(b)a water supply system, including a small system, if

(i)the system does not provide water for human consumption or food 

preparation purposes,

(ii)the system is not connected to a water supply system that provides wa-

ter for human consumption or food preparation purposes, and

(iii)the water supplier ensures that the location of non-potable water dis-

charge and non-potable water piping are identified by markings that are 

permanent, distinct and easily recognized.



AƩachment 6:   2026 FCID Membership Survey Results

1a) Are you happy with the current board of Trustees:      16 Yes   2 NO
1b) What is good/bad:

- The job gets done.
- Treating it like a business results in a well run utility.
- No improvements necessary.
- The Board is very compliant with our needs.
- I could put my own system in my house but don’t feel it is needed.
- They are a good cross section of the users.
- I appreciate anyone willing to take it on. A simple system and I hope we can keep it that 

way.
- Better communication and transparency is necessary if residents are to trust that someone

is monitoring what we are drinking, Monthly board meetings with water and maintenance
being discussed rather than addressing one issue (Bylaw 81) and targeting landowners by 
name (Privacy Act) in meeting minutes that take months to share.

2) Write in the names of the trustees that you think should be recalled: None
3) I understand that the law requires the FCID to deliver water that is safe to drink.

18 I’ve known for some time
              1  I know now.

1 “False Statement”  (This came from an anonymous respondent.  That person is urged to 
see Section 6 of the Drinking Water Protection Act)

4) I understand that, on occasion, the water delivered by the FCID has shown contamination 
from e-coli making it unsafe to drink.
             15  I’ve known for some time
              5   I know now.
5) I understand that the Ministry of Health has posted a Boil Water Notice for the water delivered
by the FCID.

  17        I’ve known for some time
  1          I know now.

6) I am aware that the Boil Water Notice has been in place for more than 20 years and I would 
prefer to have a central water treating facility installed even it resulted in fees of up to $2,000/yr.

  3      I Agree
16      I disagree.
(This question will not be revisited in future surveys unless the membership insists.)

7) I am aware that the Boil Water Notice has been in place for more than 20 years and I would 
prefer to go forward without central treating.
   15 Agree

3 disagree
(This question will not be revisited in future surveys unless the membership insists.)

8) My reasons for opting out of central treating are:
11 -  Avoid the use of chlorine as a disinfectant.
13 -  Avoid the high cost of government run facilities. .
13 -  Avoid handing over control to someone else and losing control.
7 -  Other - There are more cost effective solutions out there that meet our needs.

9a) My reasons for wanting central treating are: a. Ease of operation...let somebody else do the 
work, even though I know it will result in fees of about $2000/yr.

5   I Agree
1   I Disagree.



9b) I want peace of mind that the water is fit for use right out of the tap.
5   I Agree

1 I Disagree.
10)  I am aware that Point Of Entry treating is an option to central treating and that the Min-

istry of Health may approve Point of Entry treating for the FCID.
15   I’ve known for some time
5     I know now.

11) I am aware that Point Of Entry could be installed for as little as $2000 for a single family 
dwelling and taxes would remain very much like they are now. I am aware that even if the 
Ministry Of Health approved Point Of Entry for the FCID, a Water  Quality Advisory could 
remain in place.

16 I’ve known for some time
5 I know now.

12) I am aware that even if the Ministry Of Health approved Point Of Entry for the FCID, a 
Water Quality Advisory could remain in place.
                              16      I’ve known for some time
                              4        I know now.

13) I would support making application for and implementing Point of Entry treating if the 
FCID would subsidize the installation cost of a single family connection.

16        I Agree
    3        I Disagree.

Take Aways:
-  The majority do not support central treating.

- The majority would support applying for Point of Entry treat-
ment

- At this time, the membership would not recall any of the cur-
rent trustees.

To:  those that participated
Thank you for taking the time, and making the effort to keep us 
informed.  We will follow the will of the majority.


